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Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Electronic Manufacturing Clusters approved /sanctioned so far, State-wise;
(b) the details of proposals pending with the Union Government;
(c) whether electronics cluster under the Make in India programme have been sanctioned to the various states including Kerala;
(d) if so, the details thereof along with the funds granted therefor ; and
(e) whether the formation of Special Purpose Vehicle has been completed and if so, the details thereof?

Answer
(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED
Q. NO. *154 FOR 27.07.2016 ON ELECTRONICS MANUFACTURING CLUSTER
â€¦â€¦

(a): Under the Electronics Manufacturing Cluster (EMC) Scheme, Department of Electronics and Information Technology (DeitY), Government of India has approved setting up of nine (9) Greenfield Electronics Manufacturing Clusters and one (1) Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Brownfield Electronics Manufacturing Cluster. The state wise details of the approved Electronics Manufacturing Cluster are annexed at Annexure-I.

(b): Under the EMC scheme, till date, DeitY has received 44 applications from 18 states out of which final approval has been accorded to ten (10) applications and in-principle approval has been accorded to eighteen (18) applications. Of the eighteen (18) applications for which in-principle approval has been accorded, final applications are awaited from seven (7) applicants. In eleven
(11) cases, final applications have been received and are under appraisal for final approval. Further, ten (10) applications have been withdrawn /closed and in- principle approval for one (1) application has been cancelled. Five (5) applications are under preliminary appraisal. The details of the applications which are pending (under preliminary and final appraisal process) are attached at Annexure-II (A) & (B).

(c) and (d): In respect of the state of Kerala, an application for setting up of a Greenfield Electronics Manufacturing Cluster at Kakinada Village in Kanayannur Taluk of Ernakulam District has been submitted by M/s. Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation (KINFRA). The Steering Committee for Cluster (SCC) headed by Secretary, DeitY in its meeting held on 17th June 2016 has recommended the said application for final approval.

(e): In accordance to the Guidelines for constitution of Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) each Electronics Manufacturing Cluster (EMC) will have a separate SPV, which will be responsible for implementation and management of the project. Out of the ten (10) finally approved EMCs, SPV has been formed in three (3) projects. Details of the projects wherein SPVs have been formed are attached at Annexure-III.

********
Annexure-I
Details of approved Electronics Manufacturing Clusters


# State Location of EMC Area (Acres) Chief Promoter/ SPV Date of accord of final approval Financial out lay
(Rs. in crore) Amount Released
(Rs. in crore)
Project
Cost GIA
1 Madhya Pradesh Badwai-Bhopal 50 Madhya Pradesh State Electronics Development Corporation Ltd.(MPSEDC) 25.08. 14 46.16
20.86 4.17
2 Purva-Jabalpur
40 25.08.14 38.01 17.76 3.55
3 Rajasthan SPL-1,Salarpur, Khushkera, Bhiwadi 50.3 ELCINA Electronics Manufacturing Cluster Pvt. Ltd 15.09.15 46.09 20.24 2.02
4 Chhattisgarh Village-Tuta, Sector-22, Naya Raipur, Tehsil-Abhanpur, Raipur District 69.98 Chhattisgarh State Industrial
Development Corporation ltd. (CSIDC) 07.01.16 89.23

43.08

8.62
5 Andhra Pradesh Chilamathur, Anantapur District 47.32 ELCINA RAAGA MAYURI Electronics Park Private Limited 04.02.16 52.13
23.00
6 Village-Cherivi, Satyavedu mandal, Chittor District 94 Sri city Pvt. Ltd. 20.07.16 56.75 27.34
7 Gujarat Village-Tunda, Taluka- Mundra, District-Kutch 631.38 Mundra Solar Techno park Private Limited 04.07.16 745.14 315.69
8 Jharkhand Adityapur,
Saraikela -Kharsawan
District 82.49 Adityapur
Industrial Area
Development Authority 22.09.15 97.88 41.48 -
9 West Bengal Sector-IV & V, Falta Industrial Centre, P.S Ramnagar, District South 24 Parganas 58.04 West Bengal Electronics
Industry Development Corporation Limited (WEBEL) 04.02.16 58.86 26.52
10 Karnataka
(CFC in Brownfield Cluster) Plot No. 360, KIADB Industrial Area, Hebbal, Hottagalli, Mysore 1.11 Mysore ESDM Cluster Private
Limited 15.09.15 29.53 21.31 -
Total 1124.62 1259.78 557.28 18.36
Annexure-II
(A) Details of applications under consideration for final approval

# State Location of EMC Proposed Area (Acres) Chief promoter/SPV Financial out lay
(Rs. in crore) Remarks
Estimated Cost GIA sought
1 Kerala Kakkanad Village, Kanayannur Taluk, Ernakulam District 66.87 Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation
(KINFRA) 140.01 50

Recommended for final approval by SCC in its 14th meeting held on 17.06.2016
2 Odisha Infovalley at Bhubaneswar Industrial Area, Khurda District 203.36 Odisha Industrial development Corporation (IDCO) 200.76
93.09
3 West Bengal Naihati town, North 24 Parganas in district
70 West Bengal Electronics Industry Development Corporation Limited (WEBEL) 58.31 25.70
4 Karnataka Elec. City- Bangalore 1.16 ELCIA ESDM Pvt. ltd. 85.20 50

Clarifications are awaited from the Applicants
5 Maharashtra Plot No.-P 30, MIDC Area, Shendra Five Star Industrial Area, Aurangabad 1.98 Deogiri Electronics Cluster Private
Limited 48.34 35.38
6 Plot No. J/P-8, J 462 and J 462/P in Pimpri Industrial Area, Pune 0.62 MCCIA Electronic Cluster Foundation 70.88 50
7 Tamil Nadu Annur Taluk, Coimbatore 157.71 ADD Industrial Park (Tamil Nadu) ltd. 169.82 61.15
8 Telangana e-city Hyderabad
602.37 TSIIC
769.00 301.25
9 Maheshwaram
310.70 409.00 153.60
10 Uttar Pradesh Yamuna Expressway, Greater Noida 98.84 U.P Electronics Corporation Limited (UPLC) 116.57 50.00
11 Ecotech VI and VII Industrial area, Greater Noida 210 UP Development Systems Corp. Limited (UPDESCO) 231.32 101.69
Total 1723.62 2299.21 971.86

(B) Details of applications under consideration for in- principle approval


# State Location of EMC Proposed Area (Acres) Applicant Financial out lay
(Rs. in Crore) Remarks
Estimated Cost GIA sought
1 Haryana Village-Bir Dadri and Dadri Toe, District-Jhajjar, 207 Modal Economic Township Limited (METL) 264.71 103.52
Clarifications awaited from Govt of Haryana
2 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 90 Madhya Pradesh State Electronics Development Corporation Ltd.(MPSEDC) 111.77 51.17 Under appraisal
3 Indore 37.07 44.77 25.77 Appraisal yet to start
4 Rajasthan Karoli Industrial Area, Bhiwadi, District Alwar 122.15 Rajasthan State Industrial Development & Investment Corporation Limited (RIICO) 79.29 30.83 Recommended for in- Principle approval by SCC on 17.6.2016
5 Tamil Nadu Nanguneri Taluk
Tirunelveli District 522 AMRL Hi-Tech City Limited 513 254 Applicant is Non Responsive
Total 978.22 1013.54 465.29

Annexure-III
Details of the EMCs where SPV has been formed
S.No. State Location of EMC Name of SPV * Date of Incorporation of SPV
1 Chhattisgarh Village-Tuta, Sector-22, Naya Raipur,Tehsil-Abhanpur, Raipur District Naya Raipur Electronics Manufacturing Cluster
Pvt. Ltd. 20.02.2016
2 Karnataka Plot No. 360, KIADB Industrial Area, Hebbal, Hottagalli, Mysore Mysore ESDM Cluster 24.12.2014
3 Rajasthan SPL-1,Salarpur, Khushkera, Bhiwadi ELCINA Electronics Manufacturing Cluster Pvt. Ltd (EEMCPL) 21.11.2012

Details of EMCs where SPV is yet to be formed

S.No. State Location of EMC Name of Chief Promoter
1 Andhra Pradesh Village-Cherivi, Satyavedu mandal,Chittor District Sri City Pvt. Ltd
2 Chilamathur, Anantapur District *ELCINA Raaga Mayuri Electronics Park Pvt. Ltd.
3 Gujarat Village-Tunda, Taluka- Mundra, District-Kutch *Mundra Solar TechnoPark Pvt. Ltd.
4 Jharkhand Adityapur,
Saraikela-Kharsawan District Adityapur Industrial Area
Development Authority(AIADA)
5 Madhya Pradesh Badwai-Bhopal Madhya Pradesh State Electronics Development Corporation Ltd.(MPSEDC)
6 Purva-Jabalpur

7 West Bengal Sector-IV&V, Falta Industrial centre, P.s.Ramnagar, District South 24 Parganas West Bengal Electronics Industry Development Corporation Ltd.(WEBEL)

*SPV has been formed but the structure is nor in full compliance with SPV Guidelines.

*********
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